HB1160/206681/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1160</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Easy" insert "<u>East Baltimore</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "entities" in line 5 and substitute "<u>establishing the Breathe Easy East Baltimore Pilot Program in the Baltimore City Health Department</u>"; in lines 6, 9, 10, 13, and 14, in each instance, strike "director" and substitute "<u>Baltimore City Health Department</u>"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "in the Baltimore City Health Department"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "in the Baltimore City Health Department"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "in the Baltimore City Health Department"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "in the Baltimore City Health Department"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "in the Baltimore City Health Department"; in line 17, after "Easy" insert "<u>East Baltimore</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 19 through 23, inclusive; and in line 26, strike "13–1707" and substitute "<u>13–17A–01 to be under the new subtitle</u> "Subtitle 17A. Breathe Easy East Baltimore Pilot Program".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike lines 4 through 11, inclusive, and substitute:

"SUBTITLE 17A. BREATHE EASY EAST BALTIMORE PILOT PROGRAM.";

in line 12, strike "13–1707." and substitute "<u>13–17A–01.</u>"; strike line 15 in its entirety; in line 16, strike "(3)" and substitute "(2)"; in line 22, strike "(4)" and substitute "(3)"; in the same line, after "EASY" insert "<u>EAST BALTIMORE</u>"; and strike beginning with "IN" in line 24 down through "PROGRAM" in line 27 and substitute "<u>THERE IS A BREATHE EASY EAST BALTIMORE PILOT PROGRAM IN THE BALTIMORE CITY</u> <u>HEALTH DEPARTMENT</u>".

On page 3, in line 5, strike "DIRECTOR" and substitute "<u>BALTIMORE CITY</u> <u>HEALTH DEPARTMENT</u>,"; in line 6, after "INITIATIVE" insert a comma; in line 23,

HB1160/206681/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 1160 Page 2 of 2

strike "IN THE"; and in lines 24 and 26, in each instance, strike "BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT".

On page 3 in lines 7, 21, 22, and 31, and on page 4 in line 2, in each instance, strike "**DIRECTOR**" and substitute "**BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT**".

On page 4, in line 2, strike "**2023**" and substitute "<u>**2024**</u>"; in line 15, strike "\$500,000" and substitute "<u>\$100,000 to the Baltimore City Health Department</u>"; in the same line, after the second "the" insert "<u>administration of the</u>"; in line 16, after "Easy" insert "<u>East Baltimore</u>"; in the same line, strike "§ 13–1707" and substitute "<u>§ 13–7A–01</u>"; in line 19, strike "5" and substitute "<u>6</u>"; and in the same line, strike "2024" and substitute "<u>2025</u>".